

11-2288

**United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

GERALDINE A. FUHR,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HAZEL PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, CIVIL ACTION  
NO.2:08-11652-BAF, HON. BERNARD A. FRIEDMAN

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph  
D.C. Bar No. 464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 11-2288

Case Name: Fuhr v. Hazel Park School District

Name of counsel: Lawrence J. Joseph

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund

*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

    Constitutional Background..... 3

    Statutory Background..... 4

    Regulatory Background ..... 5

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument ..... 10

I. Fuhr Lacks Standing to Enforce the Athletics,  
Retaliation, and Employment Regulations ..... 10

    A. Federal Agencies Lack Vested Rights to Enforce  
    Regulations with Unmet Conditions Precedent ..... 11

    B. Fuhr Lacks Standing to Enforce Non-Vested  
    Regulatory “Rights”..... 15

    C. Fuhr Cannot Litigate Regulatory Violations that  
    Are Not Statutory Violations..... 19

II. For Statutorily Based Title IX Retaliation, Fuhr Failed  
to Defend against the School’s Summary Judgment  
Motion ..... 22

Conclusion..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 4, 18-19, 25

*Arceneaux v. Vanderbilt Univ.*,  
25 Fed.Appx. 345 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*,  
548 U.S. 291 (2006) ..... 12

*Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.*,  
131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)..... 12-13

*Barnes v. Gorman*, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) ..... 11-12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 24

*Bonnell v. Lorenzo*, 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon*,  
370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 11

*Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500 (1988) ..... 16

*Burlington N. & S.F.R. Co. v. White*, 548 U.S. 53 (2006) ..... 21

*Carter v. Univ. of Toledo*, 349 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 25

*CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries*, 553 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 21

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... 24

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*, 543 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 18

*Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 22

*Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh*, 547 U.S. 677 (2006) ..... 16

*Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir.1998)..... 26

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 13

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 15

*Fuhr v. School Dist. of City of Hazel Park*, \_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_,  
2011 WL 4360083 (E.D. Mich. 2011) ..... 2-3, 22, 25

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 3

*Ganley v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.*,  
367 Fed.Appx. 616 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.*,  
550 U.S. 45 (2007) ..... 13

*Grizzell v. City of Columbus*, 461 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Hallstrom v. Tillamook County*, 493 U.S. 20 (1989) ..... 15

*Hopson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*, 306 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Horner v. Kentucky High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
206 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*In re United Airlines, Inc.*, 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*Ivan v. Kent State Univ.*,  
92 F.3d 1185, 1996 WL 422496 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 4-5, 10, 19-20, 24

*Johnson v. City of Clarksville*,  
186 Fed.Appx. 592, 595 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 23

*Joint Administrative Committee of Plumbing and Pipefitting  
Industry in Detroit Area v. Washington Group Intern., Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.*,  
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 21-22

*Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n*,  
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 17

*Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*Lowrey v. Texas A & M Univ. System*,  
117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 20

*Miree v. DeKalb County*, 433 U.S. 25 (1977) ..... 16

<i>Nelson v. Christian Bros. Univ.</i> , 226 Fed.Appx. 448 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	11
<i>Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	3
<i>Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Community College</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	3
<i>Roberts v. Hamer</i> , 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Rudolph Steiner School of Ann Arbor v. Ann Arbor Charter Tp.</i> , 237 Mich.App. 721, 605 N.W.2d 18 (Mich. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Seguin v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Silverman v. Summers</i> , 28 Fed.Appx., 370 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13-14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 18
<i>Stillman v. Goldfarb</i> , 172 Mich.App. 231, 431 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. App. 1988).....	14, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	5, 25
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	14
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	18
<i>Weaver v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 1999 WL 824677 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	15

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8 ..... 4, 11-13

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 3

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 3-4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV §1, cl. 4 ..... 3-4, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5 ..... 3

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

    20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 ..... 1-2, 4-7, 9, 13, 18-25

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) ..... 4

20 U.S.C. §1682 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. §1982 ..... 5

42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a) ..... 21

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

    42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7 ..... 4, 6-7

42 U.S.C. §2000d ..... 7

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

    42 U.S.C. §§2000e-§2000e-17 ..... 2, 14, 21-24

Education Amendments of 1974, PUB. L. NO. 93-380,  
    88 Stat. 484 (1974) ..... 4-5

PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) ..... 4-5

M.C.L.A. §600.1405(2)(a) ..... 17

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972) ..... 7

118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972) ..... 7

120 CONG. REC. 15,322-23 (1974) ..... 4

H.R. 69, §536, *reprinted in* 120 CONG. REG. 15,444, 15,477 (1974) ..... 5

S. CONF. REP. 93-1026, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4206 ..... 5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 15

34 C.F.R. §100.7(e)..... 7, 21

34 C.F.R. §100.8(a) ..... 8

34 C.F.R. §100.8(d) ..... 9, 13

34 C.F.R. §106.41(a) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. §106.41(c)..... 6

34 C.F.R. §106.41(c)(7) ..... 2

34 C.F.R. pt. 106 subpt. E ..... 6

34 C.F.R. §106.71 ..... 7

45 C.F.R. §80.7(e)..... 7, 21

45 C.F.R. §80.8(a) ..... 8

45 C.F.R. §80.8(d) ..... 9, 13

45 C.F.R. §86.41(a) ..... 6

45 C.F.R. §86.41(c)..... 6

45 C.F.R. §86.41(c)(7) ..... 2

45 C.F.R. pt. 86, subpt. E ..... 6

45 C.F.R. §86.71 ..... 7
